obligations as at 31 December 2008. Therefore, the Group considers that the exposure to interest rate risks is
insignificant.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2008

91

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in RMB which cannot be freely exchanged into foreign currencies.
As at 31 December 2008, a substantial amount of the Group’s assets and liabilities was denominated in RMB.

Fluctuation of the exchange rates of RMB against other currencies can affect the Group’s results of operations.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, management monitors foreign
exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with

all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities) and the Group’s equity (due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts and net
investment hedges).

Increase/
decrease in

US$ rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
RMB’000 RMB’000

2008 +5% — —

-5% — —

2007 +5% (941) (9,130)

-5% 941 9,130

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2008

92

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

The cash at banks, short term deposits, trade receivables and prepayments, deposits and other receivables included in
the consolidated financial statements represent the Group’s major exposure to the credit risk attributable to its

financial assets. The Group has no other significant concentrations of credit risk.

Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank

loans and other interest-bearing loans. As at 31 December 2008, the Group had bank loans balances of RMB535,000